

Bill, intituled, "An Act to grant certain powers to the *Canada West Farmer's Mutual and Stock Insurance Company.*"

Bill, intituled, "An Act to change the limits of certain Municipalities in the Counties of *Wolfe* and *Arthabaska.*"

Bill, intituled, "An Act to amend the Act, intituled, 'An Act to incorporate the *Canada Marine Insurance Company.*'"

Bill, intituled, "An Act to incorporate the *Fergus, Elora and Guelph Railway Company.*"

And then he withdrew.

The House proceeded to take into consideration the Amendment made by the Legislative Council to the Bill, intituled, "An Act to grant certain powers to the *Canada West Farmer's Mutual and Stock Insurance Company,*" and the same was read, as followeth :—

Page 1, line 28—After "note" insert "Provided always that no such debenture, promissory note, bill or draft, shall be for a less amount than One hundred dollars."

The said Amendment, being read a second time, was agreed to.

*Ordered,* That the Clerk do carry back the Bill to the Legislative Council, and acquaint their Honors, That this House hath agreed to their Amendment.

The House proceeded to take into consideration the Amendments made by the Legislative Council to the Bill, intituled, "An Act to change the limits of certain Municipalities in the Counties of *Wolfe* and *Arthabaska,*" and the same were read, as follow :—

Page 1, line 21—Leave out from "purposes" to "It" in line 30.

Page 1, line 30—After "Council" insert "of each of the said Municipalities."

Page 1, line 34—After "extract" insert "added to the valuation roll of the Corporation."

Page 1, line 37—Leave out "any new Municipality" and insert "the said Municipalities."

The said Amendments, being read a second time, were agreed to.

*Ordered,* That the Clerk do carry back the Bill to the Legislative Council, and acquaint their Honors, That this House hath agreed to their Amendments.

The House proceeded to take into consideration the Amendment made the Legislative Council to the Bill, intituled, "An Act to amend the Act, intituled, 'An Act to incorporate the *Canada Marine Insurance Company,*'" and the same was read, as followeth :

Page 2, line 27—After "demand" insert "to the said Company."

The said Amendment, being read a second time, was agreed to.

*Ordered,* That the Clerk do carry back the Bill to the Legislative Council, and acquaint their Honors, That this House hath agreed to their Amendment.

The House proceeded to take into consideration the Amendments made by the Legislative Council to the Bill, intituled, "An Act to incorporate the *Fergus, Elora and Guelph Railway Company,*" and the same were read, as follow :—

Page 4, line 43—Leave out "*Guelph, Fergus, Owen Sound and Lake Huron,*" and insert "*Wellington, Grey and Bruce.*"

Page 4, line 44—Leave out from "said" to "Railway" in line 45, and insert "*Wellington, Grey and Bruce.*"

Page 4, line 50—Leave out from "the" to "Railway" in line 51, and insert "*Wellington, Grey and Bruce.*"

Page 4, line 52—Leave out from "said" to "Railway" and insert "*Wellington, Grey and Bruce.*"

Page 4, line 55—Leave out "*Guelph, Fergus, Owen Sound and Lake Huron*" and insert "*Wellington, Grey and Bruce.*"

Page 5, line 3—Leave out from "the" to "Railway" and insert "*Wellington, Grey and Bruce.*"

The said Amendments, being read a second time, were agreed to.

*Ordered,* That the Clerk do carry the Bill to the Legislative Council, and acquaint their Honors, That this House hath agreed to their Amendments.